

No. 10-72

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MADISON COUNTY AND ONEIDA COUNTY, NEW YORK
Petitioners,

v.

ONEIDA INDIAN NATION OF NEW YORK,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

RICHARD G. TARANTO
FARR & TARANTO
1150 18th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 775-0184

PETER D. CARMEN
MEGHAN MURPHY BEAKMAN
ONEIDA NATION
LEGAL DEPARTMENT
5218 Patrick Road
Verona, NY 13478
(315) 361-8687

MICHAEL R. SMITH
Counsel of Record
DAVID A. REISER
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1800 M Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 778-1800
msmith@zuckerman.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	9
I. THE RULING ON SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FROM TAX FORECLOSURE PROCEEDINGS DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW.	9
A. The Second Circuit Correctly Followed This Court’s Decisions	11
B. <i>Sherrill</i> Did Not Involve, or Alter the Law on, Sovereign Immunity from Suit	21
C. <i>Yakima</i> Did Not Involve, or Alter the Law on, Sovereign Immunity from Suit	24
D. There Is No Basis for Revisiting the Issue to Consider Judicially Imposing a New Limit on Immunity	25
II. THE DISESTABLISHMENT QUESTION WAS NOT DECIDED BELOW AND DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW	31
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson & Middleton Lumber Co. v. Quinault Indian Nation</i> , 929 P.2d 379 (Wash. 1996).....	27
<i>Asociacion de Reclamantes v. United Mexican States</i> , 735 F.2d 1517 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>Berizzi Bros. Co. v. The Pesaro</i> , 271 U.S. 562 (1926).....	16
<i>BF Partners, LLC v. Estate of McSorley</i> , 2005 WL 1335150 (W.D. Mich. June 6, 2005)	16
<i>California v. Deep Sea Research, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 491 (1998).....	15
<i>Cass County Joint Water Res. Dist. v. 1.43 Acres of Land</i> , 643 N.W.2d 685 (N.D. 2002)	27
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Pataki</i> , 413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Gould</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 614 (2010).....	31, 32
<i>City of Englewood v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 773 F.2d 31 (3d Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	24, 25
<i>Dep't of Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999).....	20
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	33
<i>French Republic v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 200 Ky. 18 (1923)	18
<i>F.W. Stone Eng'g v. Petroleos Mexicanos de Mexico, Mexico, D.F.</i> , 352 Pa. 12 (1945)	16
<i>Georgia v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 264 U.S. 472 (1924).....	20
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	29
<i>Idaho v. Couer d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	15
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Tech., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knocklong Corp. v. Kingdom of Afghanistan</i> , 167 N.Y.S.2d 285 (Nassau Cty. Ct. 1957)	17
<i>Long v. The Tampico</i> , 16 F. 491 (S.D.N.Y. 1883).....	16
<i>Matter of Foreclosure of Tax Liens</i> , 255 N.Y.S.2d 178 (Westchester Cty. Ct. 1964)	16

<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	34
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	33
<i>Moe v. Salish & Kootenai Tribes</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1975).....	12
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979).....	20
<i>N.Y. Ass'n of Convenience Stores v. Urbach</i> , 712 N.Y.S.2d 220 (N.Y. App. 2000)	23
<i>New York v. Shinnecock Indian Nation</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 185 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	26
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. New York</i> , ___F.3d___, 2010 WL 3078266 (2d Cir. Aug. 9, 2010)	23
<i>Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin v. Village of Hobart</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 908 (E.D. Wis. 2008)	26-27
<i>Permanent Mission of Indian v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007).....	17, 19
<i>Schooner Exchange v. McFadden</i> , 11 U.S. 116 (1812).....	16, 17
<i>Sec'y HUD v. Sky Meadow Ass'n</i> , 117 F. Supp. 2d 970 (C.D. Cal. 2000)	16

<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 313 U.S. 274 (1941).....	16
<i>United States v. Boylan</i> , 265 F. 165 (2d Cir. 1920)	34
<i>United States v. City of Newark</i> , 2009 WL 3230892 (D.N.J. 2009)	16
<i>United States v. County of Richland</i> , 500 F. Supp. 312 (D.S.C. 1980).....	16
<i>United States v. Davidson</i> , 139 F.2d 908 (5th Cir. 1943).....	16
<i>United States v. Lewis County</i> , 175 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980).....	12
<i>Waterman v. Mayor</i> , 280 N.Y.S.2d 927 (Sup. Ct. 1967)	34
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 74 (2007)	29

STATUTES

Indian Tribal Economic Development and Contract Encouragement Act, Pub. L. 106- 179, 114 Stat. 46 (2000).....	30
25 U.S.C. § 177	20
25 U.S.C. § 357	27

25 U.S.C. § 462 20

25 U.S.C. § 463 20

25 U.S.C. § 465 *passim*

25 U.S.C. 476 14

25 U.S.C. § 2701 4

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(4)..... 19

28 U.S.C. §§ 1609-1611 19

TREATIES

Treaty with the Six Nations (Ft. Stanwix), 7
Stat. 15 (Oct. 22, 1784) 32

Treaty With the Six Nations (Canandaigua),
7 Stat. 44 (Nov. 11, 1794) 3

Treaty of Buffalo Creek, 7 Stat. 550 (Jan. 15, 1838),
amended 7 Stat. 586 (May 20, 1842) 31, 33

REGULATIONS

25 C.F.R. § 151.10..... 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 Op. Atty. Gen. Mass. 445 (1920) 18

Wm. W. Bishop, Jr., Immunity From Taxation of Foreign State-Owned Property, 46 Am. J. Int'l L. 239 (1952).....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 81-30 (1950).....	34
U.S. Amicus Br., <i>Cass County, Minnesota v. Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , No. 97-174, 1998 WL 25517	25
Pet., <i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , No. 03-855	21
Pet. Br., <i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , No. 03-855, 2004 WL 2246333.....	33
U.S. Amicus Br., <i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , No. 03-855, 2004 WL 2246334	33
Pet. Br., <i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bonds of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , Nos. 90-408, 90-577, 1991 WL 521727	25
Resp. Br., <i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bonds of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , Nos, 90-408, 90-577, 1991 WL 521292.....	25
Tr. Oral Arg., <i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bonds of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , Nos. 90-408, 90- 577, 1991 WL 636297.....	25

U.S. Amicus Br., <i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , Nos. 90-408, 90-577, 1991 WL 1100927	25
F. Hugo, <i>Manual for Use of the Legislature of the State of New York</i> 270 (1918)	34
Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States, § 65, Comment d (1965)	18
Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States, § 68 (1965)	18, 19
S. Rep. 100-446 (1988).....	29
